

LGB FORGE LIMITED

Admin Office: 8/1238, Trichy Road Coimbatore - 641 018

Tel:04224951884

SEC / Compliances / 2023-24 Coimbatore, February 13, 2024

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 001 The National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: 533007 Symbol: LGBFORGE

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 read with Para B of Part A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 regarding the strike announced by Employees' Union.

Dear Sir / Madam,

This is with reference to our earlier intimation dated January 18, 2024 and February 01, 2024 wherein we had intimated that the operation of the Plant situated at Plot 80 & 81, 5th Mile, KRS Road, Metagalli Post, Mysore – 570 016 would be stopped due to one day token strike announced by the Employees' Union on February 01, 2024 followed by indefinite strike from February 08, 2024.

The Management was in continuous discussion with the Employees' Union and the matter was brought to the notice of Labour Commissioner. There were conciliation happening between the either party and as per the instructions from the Labour Commissioner, the strike was put on hold.

The Management is closely in negotiation with the Employees' Union to resolve the issue amicably and any further notice on the same subject would be intimated to the Stock Exchanges immediately.

We request you to take the same on record and oblige pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and the details / disclosures required under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 will be disclosed in the future communications.

This communication is for information purposes only. The details of the above said are also made available at the Company's website www.lgbforge.com.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For LGB Forge Limited

K. Kousalya Company Secretary and Compliance Officer Membership No. ACS 68426